
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 21st June, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.15 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.6/3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Ian Rowley (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Robert Rigby 
Paul Swaddle 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160    Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND OUTTURN 2017/18 - FORMAL 
APPROVAL 

(Pages 1 - 80) 

 Report of the City Treasurer. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 June 2018 
 



 
 

 
 

 

Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 

 

Date 

Classification: 

21 June 2018 

For General Release 

Title: 2017/18 Annual Accounts and Outturn 

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: This report presents the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the Council and its Pension Fund and provides a 
narrative as to the outturn position for the financial 
year ended 31st March 2018. 

The Report of:  Steven Mair, City Treasurer 

 
Tel: 0207 641 2904 
Email: smair@westminster.gov.uk 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. The General Fund revenue position has seen a net outturn of £10.088m underspend 

against approved budget. This compares to a Period 10 (January 2018) forecast 

underspend of £8.182m. 

 

1.2. The revenue underspend for the General Fund represents 1.2% of the approved gross 

2017/18 budget. In total £7.106m will be left as an addition to the Council’s general 

reserves increasing the balance from £48.777m to £55.883m, as broadly anticipated and 

approved in the 2018/19 Budget Setting and Council Tax Report.  This will increase the 

council’s ability to withstand financial shocks and will strengthen financial standing. The 

remaining £2.982m has been added to the general fund reserve balance but early in 

2018/19 will be allocated to finance the My Westminster programme. 

 

1.3. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outturn position shows a net deficit of £0.439m and 

compares to a budgeted surplus of £1.955m – a variance of £2.394m (2.2% of the 

approved gross expenditure). This deficit decreases HRA general reserves and together 

with financing of capital projects reduces the carry forward balance from £41.586m to 

£25.366m. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

1.4. The net General Fund capital outturn underspend of £29.522m represents 17.2% of the 

approved and re-profiled budget of £171.480m. It should be noted that the gross capital 

programme at the start of the year was £365.961m.  

 

1.5. The HR
[...]
k on an ambitious programme of taking a 

lead role in the national development of Local Government accounting regulations.  The 

main aim of this is to collaborate with the Local Government accounting body (CIPFA), the 

MHCLG and external auditors to simplify technical accounting standards in order to make 

the accounts more meaningful to the public.  This work will be on-going throughout the year 

and will significantly improve transparency of the financial accounts. 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

 

 

 

 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT 

 

12.1. The accounts will be signed off on 21st June subject to the public inspection period for the 

accounts, which runs from 8th May to 19th June 2018, in line with the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

 

13. CERTIFICATION OF CONCLUSION OF AUDIT 

 

13.1. Conclusion of the audit is dependent on a successful end to the public inspection period 

with no outstanding objections and the completion of the Council’s Whole of Government 

Accounts (WGA) audit.  

13.2. It was expected that certification would take place at the point of issue of the audit opinion. 

However, at the time of writing, the WGA audit has not been completed, pending guidance 

from the National Audit Office. 

13.3. The Council submitted its completed WGA data collection tool (DCT pack) to the auditors 

on schedule. The delay is from the National Audit Office (NAO), which is yet to issue its 

2017/18 Group Auditing Instruction to allow commencement of the WGA audit. There is no 

confirmed issue date from the NAO at the time of writing. 

 

14. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

14.1. That the Audit and Performance Committee approve the 2017/18 Annual Accounts, which 

subject to passing the inspection period, are to be signed off by the auditors. 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Summary of changes to the financial statements since 23rd April 2018. 

 

Appendix 2 Westminster City Council Letter of Representation 2017/18 

Appendix 3 Westminster Pension Fund Letter of Representation 2017/18 

 

Appendix 4 Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report Year ending 31 March 2018 

 

Appendix 5 Grant Thornton Audit Findings Report for City of Westminster Council Pension 

Fund Year ending 31 March 2018 

 

Appendix 6 Link to the Westminster City Council - Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 

Appendix 7 Link to the Westminster City Council - Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/www.westminster.gov.uk/files/annual_accounts_201718.pdf
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/sites/www.westminster.gov.uk/files/pension_fund_201718.pdf


 
 

 

Appendix 1 

Changes to the 2017/18 Accounts since 23rd April 2018 

Following the Audit and Performance Committee meeting on 23rd April the changes summarised 

below have been made to the accounts in line with the 2017/18 Audit Findings Report which 

holds further detail. 

 Overstatement of investment property valuations 

There has been a reduction of investment property values of £7.998m as the valuations 

report initially counted a car park twice, as it had been recorded under two names.  

Further review of the report found this to be a duplication.  Additionally, draft valuations 

were reported in the accounts and these have now been corrected.  

The adjustments were made in both the General Fund (£6.613m) and the HRA (£1.385m) 

and had no impact on the bottom line of either fund. 

 Capital expenditure financed from revenue resources accounted for as capital grant 

There was a trivial error of £0.804m between capital grants and services income used to 

finance capital expenditure. In an attempt to correct this, the opposite entry to the 

correction was made, thus doubling the error. The mapping change of £1.608m has 

reversed both errors. 

 Understatement of Property, Plant and Equipment relating to 2016/17 accounts 

Depreciation written out on revaluation of dwellings and other land and buildings was 

incorrectly posted, resulting in property, pl
[...]
e Code'), we

are required to report whether, in our opinion:

• the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency

and effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM)

conclusion')

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money 

arrangements. We have concluded that Westminster City Council has proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion, as detailed 

in Appendix E. Our findings are summarised on page 12.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also requires us to:

• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers and duties

ascribed to us under the Act; and

• certify the closure of the audit

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties. At the time of 

writing this report, we have not received any objections to the 2017/18 financial 

statements.

Subject to the completion of required procedures on the Whole of Government 

accounts submission (at the time of writing this report we are awaiting instructions from 

the NAO), we expect to be able to certify the completion of the audit when we give our 

audit opinion.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit.

P
age 37



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Westminster City Council  |  2017/18 4

Summary
Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings presents the observations arising from the audit that are significant to 

the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial reporting 

process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit 

Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed with management. 

As auditor we are re
[...]
 to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these pension fund financial statements.

Appendix E

P
age 77



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for City of Westminster Council Pension Fund  |  2017/18 20

Audit opinion 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the pension fund financial 
statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: 
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s 
report.

Paul Dossett
Paul Dossett
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
15 June 2018

Appendix E

P
age 78



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for  City of Westminster Council Pension Fund  |  2017/18 

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Annual Accounts and Outturn 2017/18 - Formal Approval
	Appx 2 - WCC Letter of Representation 2017-18
	Appx 3 - Westminster Pension Fund Letter of Representation 2017-18
	Appx 4 -WCC AFR 2017-18
	Appx 5 - WCC Pension Fund 2017-18 Audit Findings Report - updated 12 June 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on Thursday 
21st June, 2018, Room 3.6/3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ian Rowley (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Robert Rigby and Paul Swaddle. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND OUTTURN 2017/18 - FORMAL APPROVAL 
 
3.1 Steven Mair (City Treasurer) presented the report and confirmed that no 

objections to the 2017/18 accounts had been received during the public 
inspection period. The Committee noted that the accounts had been subject 
to a robust audit from the external auditors. Steven Mair then referred 
Members to the three changes to the accounts as set out in the report that 
had taken place since the accounts had been considered at the Committee’s 
meeting on 23 April. The three changes related to overstatement of property 
valuations, capital expenditure financed from revenue resources accounted 
for as capital grant and understatement of property, plant and equipment 
relating to the 2016/17 accounts. 

 
3.2 During discussions, Members enquired whether the City Council would be 

undertaking any borrowing. The Chairman noted that the same issues had 
arisen from the previous year’s capital programmes, with some underspends 
occurring in the same areas. He also enquired whether there were measures 
in place to improve capital flow. 

 
3.3 In reply to questions from Members, Steven Mair confirmed there is work 

being undertaken on potential borrowing in respect of the Capital Programme 
and that measures through the new programme management office will be in 
place to improve the control of capital expenditure.  



 
2 

 

 
3.4 The Chairman requested that an update on both the Capital Programme and 

the Housing Revenue Account be provided in six months’ time to see if there 
had been improvements in capital flow. He stated that priorities included end 
of year performance and asked that updates on performance be given in the 
context of the ongoing transition in IT. In terms of targets set, the Chairman 
requested that there be a review of this, including highlighting targets that 
were missed and the reasons for this. He emphasised that it was important to 
monitor performance of strategic changes, such as the Investment Strategy. 
Members also expressed an interest in monitoring the performance of 
CityWest Homes in the context of its organisational review and to include an 
assessment of its financial performance. 

 
3.5 Steven Mair acknowledged the requests made by the Committee and that and 

advised that there were a number of IT related changes taking place that 
needed to be monitored, including the move to SAP, the change of payroll 
provider from BT to Hampshire County Council and the implications of moving 
from tri-borough to bi-borough arrangements. 

 
3.6 On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman then signed the annual accounts 

for 2017/18 for its approval in order to be signed off by the auditors.  
 
3.7 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the 2017/18 Annual Accounts be approved for sign off by the auditors. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


